ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT
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Petitioner

James Castaldo
378 E. 17th Street
Lombard, IL 60148
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Property Owner

James Castaldo
378 E. 17th Street
Lombard, IL 60148

Property Location
LOCATION MAP
382 E. 17th Street
(06-20-310-014) PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Trustee District #3 The petitioner is proposing to construct a new single-family
. dwelling thirty (30) feet from the front property line on a vacant
Zoning lot.

R2PD Residential Single Family

Planned Development APPROVAL(S) REQUIRED

S The petitioner requests that the Village grant a variation from the
ExlstinelLandiUse Lombard Zoning Ordinance to provide for a front yard setback of
Residential Single Family thirty (30) feet in lieu of the formulated front yard setback
requirements set forth within Section 155.407 (F)(1) for a principal

structure located within in the R2 Single-Family Residence District.

Comprehensive Plan

Low Density Residential

Approval Sought EXISTING CONDITIONS
The property is currently vacant. In 2013, the lot was created from
_ A variation to allow a new single a resubdivision of the east side yard from a lot which contained the
family dwelling to be setback principal structure to the west (378 E. 17" Street). The Planned
thirty (30) feet in lieu of the Development conditional use was the result of PC 97-12 requests.

formulated front yard setback

requirement of forty (40) feet. INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

Prepared By Building Division:
A full review will be conducted during the building permit review

Tami Urish

process.
Planner I

Fire Department:

The Fire Department has no issues/concerns regarding the project.
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PROJECT STATS
Lot & Bulk
Parcel Size: 10,125 sq. ft.
Building Size: 2630 sq. ft.
Lot Cover: 39%

Reqd. Setbacks & Proposed
Dimensions (in parens.)

Front (South) 40’ (30')
Side (East) 6 (6.67)
Side (West) 6’ (6.67)
Rear (North) 35 (47")

Surrounding Zoning & Land
Use Compatibility

North, East, South and West:

R-2PD; Single Family
Residential Planned
Development

Submittals

1. Petition for Public Hearing

2. Response to Standards.

3. Plat of Survey, Gentile &
Associates, Inc., dated
6/18/13; submitted
1/6/14.

4. Proposed Site Plan, dated
9/12/14 by JGM
Consulting Engineers;
submitted 1/9/15.

Private Engineering Services:
The Private Engineering Services (PES) Division has no comments

regarding the project.

Public Works:
The Department of Public Works has no issues or concerns

regarding the project.

Planning Services Division:

The subject property is a lot that was recently created from a
resubdivision of an existing larger lot located at 378 E. 17" Street.
The existing single-family dwelling located at 378 E. 17" Street,
directly abutting the western property line of the subject property,
is setback one hundred (100) feet from the front property line.
According to the Village of Lombard Zoning Ordinance Section
155.407 (F)(1): “(iii) For purpose of determining setback on
abutting lots, lots having single family dwellings located more than
fifty (50) feet from the front lot line shall be considered to have a
default fifty (50) foot setback.”

The single family dwelling on the abutting property to the east of
the subject property is thirty (30) feet. According to Section
155.407(F)(1): “(i) The front yard applicable to the subject lot shall
be determined by taking the mean of the existing front yard setbacks
of the single-family dwellings on the abutting lots.” Based on this
formula, the required front yard setback for 382 E. 17th Street (Lot
3 of attached Plat of Resubdivision) is forty (40) feet.

As part of the Village Board of Trustees’ 2007 — 2008 Strategic
Plan, the Board directed staff to pursue actions to institute better
residential design review for residential development. Under the
Board’s direction, the residential redevelopment items were first
introduced to the Plan Commission during the February 18, 2008
Plan Commission workshop. More specific items were then later
brought back to the Plan Commission during the June 16, 2008 Plan
Commission workshop.

On July 21, 2008, the Plan Commission voted to recommend
approval of the above changes to Section 155.407(F)(1) with the
Board of Trustees concurring in August of 2008. At the time, the
current Zoning Ordinance utilized absolute setbacks as opposed to
relative setbacks whereas certain factors were not taken into
consideration, such as the positioning of the neighboring homes or
the mean (average) setback for all homes on the block. The text
amendment required relative setbacks for all detached single family
residences as of September 15, 2011. The intent of the proposed
relative setback text is to maintain the character of existing
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neighborhoods and to establish status quo for any new developments. The petitioner is requesting a
variance to allow the front yard setback to be thirty (30) feet based on the placement of the abutting
property’s single-family dwelling located at the center of a through lot. In addition, this through lot
would have been designed as two lots if not for the pre-existing condition of the single-family dwelling
as illustrated by the overall layout of the subdivision in 1997. The Highland Estates\Providence
Subdivision consists of over eighty (80) lots. All of the homes are setback thirty (30) feet from the
front property line with the exception of two. The character of the existing neighborhood and the
established status quo is being maintained.

To be granted a variation the petitioners must show that they have affirmed each of the “Standards for
Variation” outlined in Section 155.210 (A) (2) (a). Not all of the following standards have been
affirmed but consideration of the circumstances for items a., b., d. and e. must be examined in further
detail:

a. That because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions c_)f the specg'ﬁc property
involved, a particular hardship to the owner has been shown, as distinguished from if the strict letter of the

regulations were to be applied.

Staff finds that the petitioner’s lot does not have unique physical limitations but the placement of
the existing structures on the abutting property does limit the owner from meeting the intent of the

ordinance.

b. The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the property for which the
variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other properties within the same zoning

classification.

The design and layout of the existing structure on the abutting property being setback at more
than one hundred (100) feet from the front property line is not typical of R2 Single Family
Residential lot in the Village and the surrounding neighborhood.

c.  The purpose qf the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase  financial gain.
This standard is affirmed.

d The alleged d{ﬁ}cuh}/ or hgrdship is shown to be caused b){ this ordinance and has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the property.

Staff finds that the hardship has not been caused by the ordinance and has instead been created by
the petitioner’s desire to maintain the character of the existing neighborhood. Staff finds that the
hardship for this variation is due to the unique location of the principal structure on the abutting
property in relation to the mean of the front yard setback.

e.  The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

Staff finds that granting the request would not be injurious to neighboring properties.
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f- The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
This standard is affirmed.

g- The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or impair natural
drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially

diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood

This standard is affirmed.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Development has determined that the information presented has
affirmed the Standards for Variations for the requested variation. Based on the above
considerations, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Zoning Board of
Appeals make the following motion recommending approval of the front yard setback variation
of a new single-family dwelling:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the requested variation does
comply with the Standards required for a variation by the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and,
therefore, I move that the Zoning Board of Appeals adopt that the findings included as part of the
Inter-departmental Review Report as the findings of the Zoning Board of Appeals and recommend
to the Corporate Authorities approval of ZBA 15-01; subject to the following conditions:

1. The subject property shall be developed in substantial conformance with the plans
submitted by the petitioner and prepared by JGM Consulting Engineers, dated
September 12, 2014.

2. The petitioner shall apply for and receive a building permit for the proposed plans.

3. Such approval shall become null and void unless work thereon is substantially under
way within 12 months of the date of issuance, unless extended by the Board of
Trustees prior to the expiration of the ordinance granting the variation.

Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

P~ O Lo,

William ]. Heniff, AICP
Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner
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XI. STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of
these standards should be provided for all variations of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance and
Lombard Sign Ordinance.

SECTION 155.103.C.7 OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE:

The regulations of this ordinance shall not be varied unless findings based on the evidence
presented are made in each specific case that affirms each of the following standards:

1. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be
applied. "7t OB A (O ou&sw,,, e ek %u.ab@ :/,
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2. The conditions upon which an application for a variation is based are unique to the
property for which the variation is sought, and are not gencrally applicable to other
property within the same zoning classification.
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3. The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial
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4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by
angé person presently having an interest in the property. Y
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5. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injunous to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.
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7. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or increase the
danger of fire, or impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent
properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.
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EXHIBIT A — PLAT OF SURVEY
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EXHIBIT B — SITE PLAN
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EXHIBIT C — PORTION OF THE HIGHLAND ESTATES/PROVIDENCE SUBDIVISION
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Urish, Tami

Donna Naughton <dnaughton603@gmail.com>

From:

Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2015 8:39 AM
To: Urish, Tami

Subject: Petition for house set back

Good morning,

We do not mind if the house on 17th street and 17 place is set back 30 feet.
Sincerely

Donna and john Naughton

365 E 17th Street



